CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLpING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

NOTICE OF HEARING

June 6, 2024

James Dunlap Trustee
14792 S Thayer Rd.
Oregon City, OR 97045

RE:: County of Clackamas v. James Dunlap Trustee
File: V0021023

Hearing Date: July 11, 2024

Time: This item will not begin before 9:30am however it may begin later
depending on the length of preceding items.

Location: Hearing will be held by virtual Zoom meeting. Please see attached
information regarding the process for the Zoom meeting.

Enclosed you will find the following:

1. Notice of Rights
2. Copy of Complaint and Request for Hearing

You must appear at the time set forth in this Notice of Hearing or the relief requested in
the Complaint may be granted against you by default.

You can access the complete hearing packet at
https://www.clackamas.us/codeenforcement/hearings

You may contact Shane Potter, Code Compliance Specialist for Clackamas County at
(503) 742-4465, should you have any questions about the violation(s) in the Complaint.
Do not call the Compliance Hearings Officer.

Enclosures
CC.: Carl Cox -Compliance Hearings Officer

S:\Code Enforcement\_VIOLATION FILES_\Thayer Rd S\14792 S Thayer Rd\V0021023\24-06-06 Notice Of Hearing.Doc



STATEMENT OF RIGHTS

1. - Prior to the Hearing. You have the right to make the following requests:
(A) You canrequest the opportunity to review public records and to talk to County staff about the
: violations or request a subpoena for that purpose if the County does not allow you to do so.
(B)  You can request that the Hearings Officer postpone the hearing for good cause by writing the -
Hearings Officer at least 7 calendar days prior to the scheduled hearing date. -
()  You can request that the Hearings Officer decide the matter based exclusively on Wntten
: materials from the partles or conduct the hearing by phone.

2. Procedure. The hearing will be governed by general rules of procedure designed to allow you to hear
and confront the evidence against you, and for you to present evidence favorable to you. You are not
required to present any evidence, the burden is on the County to establish by a preponderance of the

" evidence that a violation exists, or existed. Either party may, at their own expense, obtain an attorney to
represent them at the hearing. If you wish to be represented by an attorney they need only notify the
County and the Hearings Officer in writing of their intent to appear on your behalf. The County will
present evidence first, and then you may question that evidence.  You may then present your own

evidence, if you wish, and the County may question your evidence. Testimony by witnesses is evidence. N

~ The Hearings Officer may inquire into any facts that are relevant to the hearing and may question fhe
parties or witnesses about the case. Evidence of a type commonly relied upon by reasonably prudent
persons in the conduct of their serious affairs shall be admissible. ,

3. Record of Proceedings. An audio record will be made of the proceedings when a hearing is conducted.
The audio record is available through the Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section and is available
to you upon request.

4. Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer is an mdependent contractor paid by the County to conduct
hearings and render decisions. He/she is not a County employee. His/her function is to preside over the

. hearing, make a record of proceedings, consider admissible evidence, and interpret and apply the law.
After the hearing is closed the Hearings Officer will enter written findings of fact, conclusions of law,
and any Order deemed proper. If a violation is proven, then the Order may include civil penalties, fines,
administrative fees, or may require the respondent to take certain actions, or refrain from certain actions.
An Order issued by the Hearings Officer may be a Final Order or Continuing Order. The Hearings
Officers Order is the final decision of the County, and may be appealed pursuant to Oregon law The
Hearings Officer for Clackamas County 1s: .

Carl Cox
Attorney at Law
14725 NE 20% Street, #D-5
Bellevue, WA 98007

5. Right to Recess. If during the course of the hearing, Respondent or the County requests arecess or
- postponement, or additional time to present crucial evidence, the Hearings Officer may allow a
continuance of the hearing for good cause. The Respondent may also requiest that the proceeding be
continued after the end of the hearing if the Respondent determines that additional evidence should be
brought to the attention of the Hearings Officer.

6. Right to Appeal.  The Final Order of the Hearings Officer shall set forth the right of the respondent to
appeal any adverse Order. Appeal may be taken pursuant to Section 2.07.130 of the Clackamas County
Hearings Officer Code, and Oregon Revised Statute 34.010-34.100. If appeal is taken, appellant is :
responsible for all costs of appeal including preparauon of transcript.




CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLpING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

You must have access to the internet or to a telephone line to use the Zoom platform.
A Zoom invite has been sent to j.c.dunlap62@gmail.com , a copy of the link is provided
below.

If you would like to present evidence at the Hearing please email or mail your evidence
to Shane Potter at 150 Beavercreek Rd, Oregon City, Oregon 97045, no later than 4
working days prior to the hearing. Staff will number your evidence for the hearing
and provide the numbered documents to the Hearings Officer and send them back to
you for reference.

If you are unable to participate in a hearing through the Zoom platform please contact
Shane Potter at 503-742-4465 within 3 calendar days of receipt of the Notice of

Hearing.

If you do not know how to use Zoom, please Google “how to use Zoom” and there are
many interactive guides on the internet.

If you experience difficulties connecting to the Zoom hearing before your scheduled
start time, please call 503-830-9960 for assistance.

Zoom invite

Join from a PC, Mac, iPad, iPhone or Android device:
Please click this URL to join.
https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/j/81652787402?pwd=90abwfltexZBe8bjbgyzZxsb6mCMVa.1
Passcode: 685340

Or One tap mobile:
+14086380968,,81652787402# US (San Jose)
+16694449171,,81652787402# US

Or join by phone:
Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):

US: +1 408 638 0968 or +1 669 444 9171 or +1 669 900 6833 or +1 719 359 4580 or +1 253 205
0468 or +1 253 215 8782 or +1 346 248 7799 or +1 305 224 1968 or +1 309 205 3325 or +1 312 626
6799 or +1 360 209 5623 or +1 386 347 5053 or +1 507 473 4847 or +1 564 217 2000 or +1 646 876
9923 or +1 646 931 3860 or +1 689 278 1000 or +1 301 715 8592

Webinar ID: 816 5278 7402


mailto:j.c.dunlap62@gmail.com
https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/j/81652787402?pwd=9OabwfltexZBe8bjbgyzZxsb6mCMVa.1

Department of Transportation and Development

Nondiscrimination Policy:

The Department of Transportation and Development is committed to non-
discrimination. For more information go to:
www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, email JKauppi@clackamas.us or
call (503) 742-4452.

iLE DAMOS LA BIENVENIDA! Spanish

El Departamento de Transporte y Desarrollo estd comprometido con la no discriminacién. Para
obtener mas informacion, visite: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, envie un
correo electrénico a JKauppi@clackamas.us o llame al 503-742-4452.

LOOBPO NOXANOBATb! Russian

JenapTameHT TPaHCNoOpTa M Pas3BUTMA MHPPACTPYKTYPbI CTPEMUTCA K COBNOAEHMNIO NMOSTIUTUKM
HeAOoNYLWEeHNS AUCKPMMUHAUMW. N8 nonyYyeHns A0NOAHUTENbHOM MHGOPMALMK NOCETUTE
Beb-calT: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, oTnpaBbTe NMCbMO Ha agpec
an. noytbl JKauppi@clackamas.us nan nossoHuTe no tenedony 503-742-4452.

Wil ! Chinese (Manderin)

LA ) TR IAREM . TR T EEZAER, 15U

www. clackamas. us/transportation/nondiscrimination, KiZH THHEZE
JKauppi@clackamas. us B(EH 503-742-4452,

CHAO MUNG! Vietnamese

B& Van Tai va Phat Trién cam két thuce thi chinh sach khdng phan biét déi x&r. Dé biét
thém théng tin, vui Iong truy cap trang mang:
www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, gti email dén
JKauppi@clackamas.us hodc goi dién thoai theo sb 503-742-4452.

2tHBIL|CL. Korean
2S/MLEE X8 22X E Qo 2 =82 7|20|10 JYSLICEH XAzt LHE2

20| X|] www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscriminations &Z&S}7Lt O|H &
JKauppi@clackamas.us, == T2} 503-742-4452HO 2 A 2f FHA|Q,
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BEFORE THE COMPLIANCE HEARINGS OFFICER
for the
CLACKAMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS,
File No(s): V0021023
Petitioner,
V.
JAMES C DUNLAP TRUSTEE
Respondent. COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING

I, Shane Potter, Code Compliance Specialist for Clackamas County, allege the
following:
1.
Respondents’ place of residence is: 14792 S Thayer Rd., Oregon City, OR
97045.
2.
The address or location of the violation(s) of law alleged in this Complaint is:
14792 S Thayer Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045 also known as T3S, R2E., Section 9AA,
Tax Lot 00590, and is located in Clackamas County, Oregon.
3.
On or about the 26™ day of October 2023 and on or about the 3™ day of April
2024, Respondent violated the following laws, in the following ways:
Respondent(s) violated Section 12.316.03 of the Clackamas County Zoning
and Development Ordinance (ZDO) by operating a dog park without land use approval.

Said property is zoned RRFF-5 (Rural Residential Farm Forest 5 Acre) District.
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This violation is a Priority 2 violation pursuant to the Clackamas County
Violation Priorities,

4.

The Department initiating this procedure is the Code Compliance Section of
the Department of Transportation and Development.

5.

Notice of the violation(s) was given to Respondent(s) in the following
manner: Violation notice mailed on October 26, 2023 and Citation #2300210 - 1 in
the amount of $400.00 was mailed on April 3, 2024. A copy of the notice document is
attached to this Complaint as Exhibit D and Exhibit K, and incorporated by this
reference.

Based on these allegation(s), petitioner requests a hearing be set in this
matter. Petitioner seeks an Order from the Hearings Officer granting the following
relief:

1. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering
Respondent(s) to immediately abate the violation and bring the property at issue
into compliance with all laws, and permanently enjoining Respondent(s) from
violating these law(s) in the future;

2. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090,
imposing a civil penalty against Respondent(s) for each violation within the range
established by Board of County Commissioners. Said range for a Priority 2 Zoning
Ordinance violation being $500.00 to $2,500.00 per occurrence as provided by

Appendix B to the Clackamas County Code;
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3. Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering
Respondent(s) to pay an administrative compliance fee as provided by Appendix A
to the Clackamas County Code; and

4, Ordering any other relief deemed reasonably necessary to
correct the violations.

DATED this 5" day of June, 2024.

Shane Potter
Code Enforcement Specialist
for Clackamas County
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COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS,

V.

JAMES C DUNLAP TRUSTEE,

Petitioner, File No.: V0021023

Respondent. STATEMENT OF PROOF

History of Events and Exhibits:

July 9, 2023
Exhibit A

August 3, 2023
Exhibit B

August 9, 2023
Exhibit C

October 26, 2023
Exhibit D

November 13, 2023
Exhibit E

November 15, 2023
and November 20,
2023

Exhibit F

Clackamas County received a complaint regarding operating a dog
park on a residential lot.

A letter of allegation was sent first class mail to the Respondent.
The correspondence was not returned to the County.

Respondent James Dunlap contacted Code Enforcement
Specialist (CES) Shane Potter by phone regarding the notice they
received about the dog park. CES Potter stated that a land use
decision would likely be required in order to operate a dog park.
CES Potter followed the phone conversation up with an email to
the Clackamas County Planning and Zoning Division asking about
requirements for a dog park in an RRFF-5 district. Planning and
Zoning stated that privately owned recreation areas including
“parks”, require a conditional use approval in the RRFF-5 zone.

Facts of the alleged violation were reviewed, the violation verified,
and Notice of Violation mailed containing a statement of the facts
that support the finding a violation exists on the property. The
correspondence was mailed first class mail. The mail was not
returned.

Respondent James Dunlap mailed a letter rebutting the violation
and explained how they operate.

Emails between CES Potter and Respondent James Dunlap
regarding dog training and whether this is allowed.

Page 1 of 3 — Statement of Proof
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November 20, 2023 Respondent James Dunlap came into the County Offices and met
with the Planning and Zoning Division. CES Diane Bautista also
met with the Respondent and stated | CES Potter was working on
reviewing some issues and would get back to the Respondent
once he had more information.

December 19, 2023 Email to Respondent explaining that dog training does not apply in

Exhibit G the RRFF-5 District they are currently in therefore | was moving
forward with the violation. | extended the deadline for compliance
to January 19, 2024.

January 19, 2024 | spoke with Respondent James Dunlap by phone and explained
that if they want to continue the use they would need to apply for a
conditional use permit through the Planning and Zoning Division.
Respondent Dunlap stated that since the use is not listed then he
felt he could continue to operate. | explained the commercial
aspects of a dog park and how they would have to obtain land use
approval. Mr. Dunlap stated it costs too much and he could not pay
that much. | explained | do not have anything to do with the fees he
would need to talk with the Planning and Zoning Division to
determine if there are any other options.

February 12, 2024  CES Potter received another letter from Respondent James Dunlap

Exhibit H regarding his belief they have the right to operate the dog exercise
enclosure and he spoke with Clackamas County Planning Director
Jennifer Hughes who did not disagree.

February 21, 2024  Email from CES Potter to the Respondent explaining after a

Exhibit | conversation with Planning Director Jennifer Hughes the following
options based on the use for the dogs on site: 1. Apply for a
conditional use or a home occupation with exceptions; 2. Request
a hearing before the hearings officer if they would like to argue this
point; or 3. Abate the violation and no longer rent out the site for a

dog park.
March 20, 2024 CES Potter researched the internet and there remains advertising
Exhibit J on Sniffspot. We continued to receive complaints regarding the use

of the site as a dog park.

April 3, 2024 Citation #2300210 — 1 was issued for operating a dog park without

Exhibit K land use approval. The Citation was issued for a Priority 2 Land
Use violation for $400.00. The Citation was mailed first class mail
and the mail was not returned. The citation has not been paid.
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May 28, 2024 Researched the internet and downloaded several photos along
Exhibit L with advertising on Sniffspot.com.

May 28, 2024 Clackamas County referred this matter to the Hearings Officer.

If the Hearings Officer affirms the County’s position that a violation of the Zoning Code
exists on the subject property, the County would request a Continuing Order be issued
requiring the Respondent:
e Cease operating the dog park immediately; or,
e Apply for a conditional use or a home occupation with exceptions within 30 days
of the Continuing Order.
o If the application is deemed incomplete by the Planning and Zoning
Division you must provide a completed application within 30 days from the
date of the incomplete letter. Any voluntary action such as “tolling the
clock” will be considered to be a continued violation.

The County will submit a Post Hearing Status Report. The report will be sent to the
Compliance Hearings Officer and to the Respondent. The report may include the
following recommendations:
e Payment of Citation #2300210 — 1 for $400 for a Priority 2 Zoning Code violation.
e Imposition of civil penalties of up to $2,500.00 for date cited.
e The administrative compliance fee to be imposed from October 2023. As of the
date of this report the administrative compliance fee was $525.00.
e |If the violations are not abated the County may request authorization for further
enforcement action including to proceed to Circuit Court.
e The County requests the Hearing’s Officer to permanently enjoin the Respondent
from violating these laws in the future.
e The County would also ask that reimbursement be ordered for any expense the
County incurs in collection of these monies.
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Property Search (/default.aspx) / Search Results (/results.aspx) / Property Summary

Property Account Summary [sarcode

Account Numpe®1654622 Property Addfedst792 S THAYER RD , OREGON
CITY, OR 97045

General Information

Alternate Property # 32E09AA00590

Property Description SEE SPLIT CODE ACCT 00500

Property Category Land &/or Buildings

Status Active, Locally Assessed, Use Assessed
Tax Code Area 062-033

Remarks

Tax Rate

Description Rate

Total Rate 14.9725

Property Characteristics

Property Tax Deferral Potential Additional Tax Liability
Neighborhood 13084: Oregon City rural all other
Land Class Category 541: Non EFU farmland improved
Building Class Category 15: Single family res, class 5
Year Built 1990

Acreage 6.38

Change property ratio 5XX

| Related Properties

No Related Properties Found

| Parties

Role Percent Name Address

Exhibit A Page 2 of 7




DUNLAP 14792 S THAYER RD,
Taxpayer 100 JAMES C OREGON CITY, OR
TRUSTEE 97045
DUNLAP 14792 S THAYER RD,
Owner 100 JAMES C OREGON CITY, OR
TRUSTEE 97045
Owner 100 -?Vl{/'\\(lap ,I’:I(D)DNIIR?EISL;N(A;VAILABLE
TRUSTEE ! !
Property Values
Value Type Tax Year Tax Year Tax Year Tax Year Tax Year
2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
AVR Total $556,919 $540,702 $524,954 $509,666 $494,825
Exempt
TVR Total $556,919 $540,702 $524,954 $509,666 $494,825
Real Mkt Land $614,109 $584,267 $494,742 $449,195 $439,770
Real Mkt Bldg $722,240 $694,770 $594,510 $541,080 $532,260
Real Mkt Total $1,336,349 $1,279,037 $1,089,252 $990,275 $972,030
M5 Mkt Land $164,615 $156,616 $132,618 $120,409 $117,882
M5 Mkt Bldg $722,240 $694,770 $594,510 $541,080 $532,260
M5 SAV $12,863 $12,491 $12,491 $12,646 $12,692
SAVL (MAV Use Portion) $4,384 $4,260 $4,136  $4,017  $3,903
MAV (Market Portion) $552,535 $536,442 $520,818 $505,649 $490,922
Mkt Exception
AV Exception
|Active Exemptions
No Exemptions Found
|Events
Effective E_ntry Date- Type Remarks
Date Time
Type: Error or Omission ORS 311.2 1
08/25/2022 gg/iz/égzz \I\ilzl::lji?’ication (Z;D, Statuos: ?Ap(;rovedci T:x Ye::r: 200251 (b3
MAURAIJEN
Property Transfer Filing No.: 305468, Quit
07/02/2014 1;/ (5)3{ 3816 Ef;:;ssizg CIaiF:n Dyeed, Recordingg No.: 2014—03’2(366

07/02/2014 by LESLIESOS
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07/02/2014

06/17/2004

06/17/2004

06/07/2002

07/01/1999

11/02/2016
13:50:00

06/17/2004
14:14:00

06/17/2004
14:13:00

06/07/2002
12:34:00

07/01/1999
12:00:00

Taxpayer
Changed

Seg/Merge
Completed

Seg/Merge
Initiated

Property Use
Approval

Ownership at
Conversion

Property Transfer Filing No.: 305468
07/02/2014 by LESLIESOS

Parent in Seg/Merge SM040701, Effective:

01/02/2003 by LAURIEB

SM040701 EFFECTIVE 2004-05: MERGE

32E09AA00690 INTO 32E09AA00590 &

-0.03 AC ADJ BY 2004-030285 by LAURIEB

Approved Farm Deferral 2002 by JEANBOR

Warranty Deed: 89-52002, 11/1/89, $
36000

|Tax Balance

|Insta|lments Payable

Tax Year

2023

TOTAL Due
as of
10/26/2023

Category

TCA/District Charged Minimum

Property Tax Principal 062-033

Balance
Due

Due Date

$8,338.47 $2,779.49 $8,338.47 11/15/2023

$8,338.47 $2,779.49 $8,338.47

View Detailed Statement (statement.aspx) Click for information about taxes, other charges, and recalculating

tax amounts for future interest dates.
Total Bue does NOT Include any discounts for the ZGZ3 taxes nor for any previcus years owlng. Flease select
View Detalled Statement for a full paysff.

Installments Payable/Paid for Tax Year(Enter 4-digit Year, then Click-Here): |2023
Receipts
Amount Total Receipt
Date Receipt No. Applied Amount TotI;I Change
to Parcel Due
5345192
11/22/2022
00{00(00 (ReceiptDetail.aspx? $7,804.87 $7,804.87 $7,570.72 $0.00
T receiptnumber=5345192)
5161419
11/23/2021 . .
00{00/.00 (ReceiptDetail.aspx? $7,467.94 $7,467.94 $7,243.90 $0.00
T receiptnumber=5161419)
4962998
11/23/202
00{03/'08 0 (ReceiptDetail.aspx? $7,255.71 $7,255.71 $7,038.04 $0.00

receiptnumber=4962998)
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4765662

11/20/201
00{08{08 9 (ReceiptDetail.aspx? $7,117.51 $7,117.51 $6,903.98 $0.00
T receiptnumber=4765662)
4566726
(1)(1)/(1)3/3818 (ReceiptDetail.aspx? $6,724.58 $6,724.58 $6,522.84 $0.00

receiptnumber=4566726)

|Sales History

Sale Dat Entrv Dat Recording Recording Sale Excise Deed Grantee(B

ale Date niry Date Date Number Amount Number Type rantee(Buyer)

2014- DUNLAP JAMES

07/02/2014 11/02/2016 07/02/2014 032066 $0.00 305468 C TRUSTEE
|Property Details
Living Area Manf Year Improvement Stories Bedrooms Full Half
Sq Ft Struct Size Built Grade Baths Baths
2959 0XO0 1990 55 1.0 0 3 1

Other
Parcels

No

Printable Version
Developed by Aumentum Technologies.
@2005-2020 All rights reserved.
Version 4.5.0.0
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FOHM No. 969 — QUITCLAIM DEED — STATUTORY FORM. STEVENS-NESS LAW PUBLISHING CO., PORTLAND, OR  www.stevensness.com
Glb EOB NO PART OF ANY STEVENS-NESS FORM MAY BE REPRODUCED N ANY FORM OR BY ANY ELECTRONIC OR MECHANICAL MEANS.  /Fki
A
AN JAMES_C. & TWYLA F. DINLAP STATE OF OREGON, }ss
14792 _S. _THAYER ROAD ounty
OREGON _CTITY., QOR._97045 T certifv that the within instrument was

rantor’s Name and Address

“THE._JAMES. & TWYLA DIINLAP. LIVING. TRUST Clackamas County Official Records 201 4-032066

3
n

14792 S THAYER RD Sherry Hall, County Clerk
NLMB0NWI0N  ssooo -
After recording, return to (Name, Address, Zip):

0201400320660020
JAMES_ DINLAP 20w Tee” 07/02/2014 10:40:47 AM
14792_S5. THAYER RD. D-D Cnt=1 Stn=9 COUNTER1
OREGON _CITY, OR 97045 $10.00 $10.00 $16.00 $22.00

" Until requested otherwise, send all tax statements to (Name, Address, Zip):
JAMES_DUNLAP
14792_S. _THAYER RD By , Deputy.
QREGON FITY, OR.-97045

QUITCLAIM DEED - STATUTORY FORM
JAMES C.- & TWYLA F. _DUNLAP

Grantor
releases and quitclaims to THE JAMES-AND-TWYLA DUNLAP. TRUST, 7]&22?&:___@_@64[_7/ 7O & —
77’[& Jee _oact Jid L4 LIl D LS. _Ir 1//? , Grantee,
all right, title and interest in  and to the following descrlbed real property situated in c1ACKAMAS County,
Oregon, to-wit:

14792 S. THAYER RD. OREGON CITY, OR 97045
TAX LOT 590 & 500
MAP 3 2E 9AA
SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTI%PACE INSUFFICIENT, CONTINUE DESCRIPTION ON REVERSE)
The true consideration for this conveyance is $__=0= . (Here, comply with the requirements of ORS 93.030.)
DATED \S“"'! And. 201+ ; if a corporate grantor, it has caused its name to be signed and its seal, if
any, affixed by an officer or other person duly authorized to do so by order of its board of directors.
BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING
FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS
195,300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, %
OREGON LAWS 2007. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY
DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE \@%ﬁ( ‘%Z 2 %
CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING S A e &
TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS
92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO
DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS
DEFINED IN ORS-30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336
AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007.
STATE OF OREGON, County of . (lacKams ss. o
This instrument was acknowledged before me on Suly 2, A0! ,
by dames C.obunlap and Twyla F. Dunlap ,
This instrument was acknowledged before me on _-:-JJA.IL,’.-_Z-_ 2014 ,
by ey Sue Flye ;4:%11,,,] e -JCegt,
as Notza Pulslic
of Cxeo
J
OFFICIAL STAMP
KELLY SUE FLYE £gIy Sue “3&/’{/
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON Notary Public for Oregon
COMMISSION NO. 926725 My commission expires March 31+20l5
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 31, 2018 )

PUBLISHER'’S NOTE: If using this form to convey real property subject to ORS 92.027, include the required reference.

— |




LOVE LAND SURVEYS; INC
1415 Washington Street
Oregon City, OR §7045-1660
Phone: 503-656-4915 - | Richard S. Love, PLS

February 23, 2004

Jim Dunlab
Job No. 03-4001

Legal descriptions for property line adjustment.
Clackamas Co. Planning Dept. File # Z0683-03-PLA.

Revised tax lot 590, Map 3 2E 9AA.

A tract of land, being a part of that certain tract of land conveyed to James C. and
Twyla F. Dunlap by deed recorded as Fee No. 2003-115413 and all of that certain tract
of land described in Fee No. 89-52002, deed records of Clackamas County, in the
Washington Williams D.L.C. No. 56 and in the northeast one quarter of Section 9,
Township 3 South, Range 2 East, Willamette Mendam and being more particularly
described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of said deed'document, Fee No. 2003-115413, which
is South 89°57'02" West, measured along the north line of the Washington Williams
D.L.C. 56, (which is also the north line of section 9 and the centerline of Thayer Road,
County Road No. 377) 1386.11 feet from the northeast comer of said Section 9; thence
South 00°22'56" East, along the west line of said Fee No. 2003-115413, and the east
line of Lots 55 and 56 of Thayer Estates No. 2, 170.00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING; thence North 89°57'02" East, parallel with the north line of said .
Washington Williams D.L.C. No. 56, 102.00 feet; thence North 00°22'56" West, parallel

- to the west line of said Fee No. 2003-115413, 150.00 feet to the south right of way line

of Thayer Road; thence North 89°57'02" East, measured along the said south right of
way line, 50.00 feet to the northwest corner of that tract of land conveyed to Susie
Holderfield by deed recorded as Fee No. 2001-058502, deed records of Clackamas
County; thence South 00°24'38" East. Along the-west line of the Holderfield tract,
339.70 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod at the southwest corner thereof; thence South

- 89°58'40" East along the south line of the Holderfield tract, 280.82 feet to a 5/8 inch iron

rod at the southeast corner thereof; thence South 00°23'58" East, along the east line of
said Fee No. 89-52002, 583.13 feet to the southeast corner thereof; thence South
89°57'50" West, along the south line of said Fee No. 89-52002, 432.93 feet to a stone
at the southwest corner thereof; thence North 00°26'25" West along the west line of
said Fee No. 89-52002, 255.02 feet to a %2 inch iron rod inside a 3/4 inch iron pipe at
the southeast corner of Thayer Estates No. 2; thence North 00°22'56" West along the

‘east line of Thayer Estates No. 2, 578.05 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGlNNlNG

Said tract contains 6.843 acres.

| D ‘Exhibit A Page 7 of 7 .




CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLpING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

August 3, 2023

James C Dunlap Trustee
14792 S Thayer Rd
Oregon City, OR 97045

Subject: Alleged Violations of the Zoning and Development Ordinance,
Title 12, Section 316 of the Clackamas County Code

Site Address: 14792 S Thayer Rd Oregon City, OR 97045
Legal Description: T3S, R2E, Section 09AA, Tax Lot 00590

It has come to the attention of Clackamas County Code Enforcement that a commercial
business, a dog park, may be operating from the above referenced property without
land use approval.

This may constitute a violation of the Zoning and Development Ordinance, Title 12,
Section 316 of the Clackamas County Code.

Please contact Shane Potter, Code Enforcement Specialist, within ten (10) days of the
date of this letter in order to discuss this matter.

E-mail address is SPotter@clackamas.us

Telephone number is 503-742-4465

*Clackamas County encourages voluntary compliance with code violations to support a safe
and healthy community for all. Please note that a $75.00 monthly Administrative Compliance
Fee will be assessed if a violation has been determined and has not been abated. When a
property owner works cooperatively with the County to resolve a confirmed code violation, the
County may waive all or part of that fee.

S:\Code Enforcement\_VIOLATION FILES_\Thayer Rd S\14792 S Thayer Rd\\VV0021023\23-08-03 Alleged Letter.Doc
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Department of Transportation and Development

Nondiscrimination Policy:

The Department of Transportation and Development is committed to non-discrimination.
For more information go to: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, email
JKauppi@clackamas.us or call (503) 742-4452.

iLE DAMOS LA BIENVENIDA! Spanish

El Departamento de Transporte y Desarrollo esta comprometido con la no discriminacién. Para
obtener més informacion, visite: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, envie
un correo electrénico a JKauppi@clackamas.us o llame al 503-742-4452.

LOOBPO NOXANOBATb! Russian

[enapTameHT TpaHCMopTa U PasBUTUA MHPPACTPYKTYPbI CTPEMUTCS K COBNOAEHMIO NONUTUKN
HeAOoNYyLWeHUsA AUCKPUMUHAUMK. [na nonyyeHma A0ONOHUTENbHOW MHPOPMaLMKM noceTuTe
Be6-canT: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, oTnpaBbTe NMCbMO Ha agpec
an. nouTbl JKauppi@clackamas.us nan no3soHute no tenepoHy 503-742-4452.

Wid ! Chinese (Manderin)

ACHEKSEFBBO T LIAEEM . T T EZELR, HU

www. clackamas. us/transportation/nondiscrimination, &i%H FHEE
JKauppi@clackamas. us B(EUH 503-742-4452,

CHAO MUNG! Vietnamese

B& Van Tai va Phat Trién cam két thue thi chinh sach khdng phan biét dbi xtr. Dé biét
thém thdéng tin, vui long truy cap trang mang:
www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination, giri email dén
JKauppi@clackamas.us hodc goi dién thoai theo sb 503-742-4452.

393y} Korean
Te/MEE= AP FHE Y8l EE =8E 7]eola dFHTh AAEE 82

S ¥ o] A www.clackamas. us/transportat10n/nond1ScrlmmannE 23 AL oW Y
JKauppi@clackamas.us, =& A3} 503-742-4452H o2 < APSKe
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From: ZoninglInfo

To: Potter, Shane
Subject: RE: Dog Parks in the RRFF-5 Zone
Date: Wednesday, August 9, 2023 4:27:05 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image003.ipg

image004.ipg

Hi Shane. Privately owned recreation areas, including “parks”, which presumably would include dog
parks and well as human parks, require a conditional use approval in the RRFF-5 zone.

Martha

Clackamas County Planning & Zoning
150 Beavercreek Road
Oregon City, OR 97045

ZoningInfo@clackamas.us
Tel: 503-742-4500

Untitled

The Planning and Zoning public service telephone line at 503-742-4500, email account at
zoninginfo@clackamas.us and public service lobby are staffed Monday through Thursday from 8:00
a.m. to 4:00 p.m. The publice service email, phone, and lobby are closed on Friday.

The Clackamas County Department of Transportation and Development is dedicated to providing
excellent customer service. Please help us to serve you better by giving us your feedback. We
appreciate your comments and will use them to evaluate and improve the quality of our public
service.

cid:image002.jpg@01D93FB5.E5D0D800

Any opinion or advice provided herein is informational only, and is based on any information
specifically provided or reasonably available, as well as any applicable regulations in effect on the
date the research was conducted. Any opinion or advide provided herein may be revised, particularly
where new or contrary information becomes available, or in response to changes to state law or
administrative rule, future legislative amendments of the Zoning and Development Ordinance,
decisions of courts or administrative tribunals, or quasi-judicial land use decisions.
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Were you happy with the service you received today?
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‘Were you happy with the service you received today?
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This is not a land use decision as defined by Oregon Revised Statutes 197.015(10).

From: Potter, Shane <SPotter@clackamas.us>
Sent: Wednesday, August 9, 2023 3:24 PM
To: ZoningInfo <ZoningInfo@clackamas.us>
Subject: Dog Parks in the RRFF-5 Zone

| am trying to figure out what the rules are for dog parks in the RRFF-5 zone. | have a complaint of a
dog park on a site that is zoned RRFF-5.

Sincerely,

Shane Potter

Code Enforcement Specialist

Code Enforcement

Department of Transportation and Development

150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045

Primary Phone: 503-742-4465

spotter@clackamas.us

www.clackamas.us

Hours: M-F from 7:30 am until 4:00 pm (Lobby closed to the public on Fridays)

Follow Clackamas County: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Nextdoor
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CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLDING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

October 26, 2023 Violation No.:vV0021023

James C Dunlap Trustee
Twyla Dunlap Trustee
14792 S Thayer Rd.
Oregon City, OR 97045

RE: CLACKAMAS COUNTY CODE SECTIONS ADDRESSED IN VIOLATION: No.:
V0021023
1. CLACKAMAS COUNTY ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE TITLE 12 — SECTION
300 URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS — SECTION 316.03 USES PERMITTED —
RURAL RESIDENTIAL FARM FOREST 5 ACRE (RRFF-5)

SITE ADDRESS: 14792 S Thayer Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045
LEGAL DESCRIPTION T3S, R2E, SECTION 09AA, TAX LOT 00590

Dear James & Twyla Dunlap Trustee,

The owner and | spoke by phone and | said | would do some research with planning
regarding the use. After my review | have confirmed that a dog park is operating on site
and would require Land Use approval in order to continue to operate. Your property is
zoned RRFF-5 (Rural Residential Farm Forest 5 Acre). In this zone parks are listed as a
conditional use. Dog parks would fall under parks. To abate these violations you must
complete the following NO LATER THAN: November 26, 2023

Operating a Doq Park
There is a dog parking operating on site through the website Sniffspot.com. You may
choose the following:

1. You may choose to cease operating the dog park and remove all advertising
through online and other advertising avenues, or;

2. There may be a path forward through the Land Use review process. Please
contact the Clackamas County Planning and Zoning Division at 503-742-4500 or
by email at zoninginfo@clackamas.us to discuss your options. Code
Enforcement has identified a Conditional Use option may be available as a Land
Use option, however there may be additional options that are not listed here. We
encourage you to reach out to the Planning and Zoning Division to discuss your
options. You must make application to the Planning and Zoning Division by the
deadline listed in this letter.

a. If you are required to go through a Pre-Application Conference first you must
submit the pre-application materials by the deadline listed above. You must
then follow up with the formal application within 30 days following the staff
letter providing an overview of the Pre-Application Conference.
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b. If either the Pre-Application Conference application and/or the Land Use
application is deemed incomplete you will have 30 days from the date of the
Incomplete Letter to provide a complete application to continue the review
process.

If you have questions concerning permit requirements, online submittal process, or land
use process, please contact the department listed above at the phone number or email
listed, or stop by the offices located at 150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045,
Monday through Thursday between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. The offices
are closed on Fridays

ITEMS INCLUDED IN THIS PACKET
e Violation Letter
e Required Notice of Fines and Penalties

Shm7m

Shane Potter

Code Enforcement Specialist
Clackamas County Code Enforcement
Phone: 503-742-4465
spotter@clackamas.us
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Important Notices

. Administrative Compliance Fees. It is important that you contact the Code
Enforcement Section to resolve the violations described in the enclosed letter.
An administration compliance fee of $75 will now be assessed monthly
until the violations are abated.

. Failure to resolve those violations may result in one or more of the
following: (1) a citation and fine, and (2) referral of this matter to the County
Code Enforcement Compliance Hearings Officer.

. Request for a Hearing: If you dispute the existence of the violations described
in the enclosed letter you may request a hearing before the Hearings Officer by
sending a written request for a hearing, including your name and address to:
Code Enforcement Section, 150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045, or at
codeenforcement@clackamas.us.

. Potential Fines and Penalties: The Clackamas County Code provides for
Citation fine amounts of up to $500 and additional civil penalties imposed by the
Hearings Officer of up to $3,500 for each day the County verifies the
noncompliance. Fine amounts and civil penalties may be assessed for each cited
violation and may be assessed separately against each named party. In addition,
the Hearings Officer may order the violation to be abated by the County at the
expense of the property owner(s) and responsible parties.

. Voluntary Compliance: Clackamas County encourages voluntary compliance
with code violations to support a safe and healthy community for all. Please note
that when a property owner works cooperatively with the County to resolve a
confirmed code enforcement violation, the County may in its discretion waive all
or part of the $75 per month administrative fee.

. Non-Compliance may result in a lien upon your property: Fines and costs
are payable upon the effective date of the final order declaring the fine and costs.
Fines and costs under this Chapter are a debt owing to the County, pursuant to
ORS 30.460, and may be collected in the same manner as any other debt
allowed by law. If fines or costs are not paid within 60 days after payment is
ordered, the County may file and record the order for payment in the County
Clerk Lien Record.

. Final Order may be enforced in Circuit Court: Also, be advised that non-
compliance with a Hearings Officer's Order may result in the matter being
referred to County Counsel for legal action in Circuit Court which may result in
additional penalties or other sanctions.

. Recurrences will result in additional Citations: Finally, recurrences of abated
violations may result in the issuance of a citation without prior notice.
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November 6, 2023 James & Twyla Dunlap
14792 S. Thayer Rd.
Oregon City, OR 97045

Clackamas County
Code Enforcement
Mr Dean Brown

Mr Shane Potter
150 Beavercreek Rd.

Oregon City, OR 97045
RE; Alledged code violation V0021023

Dear;, Mr. Dean Brown and Mr. Shane Potter

In responce to your alledged violation letter dated Augest 3, 2023 regarding our property at 14792 S. Thayer
Rd. O. C. 97045. (T3S, section 09AA, T L 590) Zoned RRFF 5.

I would like to take this opertunity to explain what we are doing with our property. We are NOT operating a
park as it has been refered to by some. We are renting a secured fenced portion of our property to Dog
owners for a self care off leash training and exercise area. We have no contact with the owners or their pets.
These dogs are mostly rescued dogs that are reactive to other dogs, humans, and animals, or may have other
issues where they need a calm environment.

I feel we are doing a service to the owners and their dogs by providing a space where they can rehabilitate
these dogs.

We employ the rental agency Sniffspot.com to provide on line rental service.

I do not believe we are in violation of the RRFF5 zoning ordinance.

If you need any more information or have any questions please feel free to call me at 503-310-8988 or I will
be glad to meet with you to resolve this matter.

Thank you.

Since_;gly
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From: Potter, Shane

To: "James Dunlap"

Subject: RE: V0021023

Date: Monday, November 20, 2023 11:08:00 AM
Attachments: image002.ipg

Hi James,

Sorry we have had trouble connecting by phone. | am currently working with our County Counsel
with regards to these uses. | will be happy to respond to you after | have spoken to them about this
and gotten direction from them. | do appreciate you contacting me within the timeframe of the
letter | sent and | will get back to you as quickly as possible.

Sincerely,

Shane Potter

Code Enforcement Specialist

Code Enforcement

Department of Transportation and Development

150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045

Primary Phone: 503-742-4465

spotter@clackamas.us

www.clackamas.us

Hours: M-F from 7:30 am until 4:00 pm (Lobby closed to the public on Fridays)

[

Follow Clackamas County: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Nextdoor

From: James Dunlap <j.c.dunlap62@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 15, 2023 8:39 AM
To: Potter, Shane <SPotter@clackamas.us>
Subject: V0021023

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and
links.

Dear; Mr. Potter

In regard to the letter I sent you on November 6. I was wondering if you received it and had a
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Were you happy with the service you received today?
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chance to review it?
I hope to hear from you to settle this matter.
Thank you for your time and assistance .

Regards Jim Dunlap
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From: Potter, Shane

To: "James Dunlap"

Subject: RE: V0021023

Date: Tuesday, December 19, 2023 2:08:00 PM
Attachments: image002.ipg

Hi James,

After review of the file | thought | was waiting to hear back about dog training as there is a statute to
allow dog training as an option but with some rules and regulations that have to be followed.

Upon review of your file it shows that your property is zoned RRFF-5 which | must have overlooked
when | first reviewed this. Dog training is allowed in the EFU and forest districts but not listed as an
use in the zoning code under the RRFF-5 zone.

If you choose to move forward with the uses on the site you will want to reach out to the Planning
and Zoning Division at 503-742-4500 or by email at zoninginfo@clackamas.us to discuss possible
options such as a conditional use.

| will extend the deadline to January 19, 2024 since there was a delay in getting back to you. If you
have any questions please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Shane Potter

Code Enforcement Specialist

Code Enforcement

Department of Transportation and Development

150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045

Primary Phone: 503-742-4465

spotter@clackamas.us

www.clackamas.us

Hours: M-F from 7:30 am until 4:00 pm (Lobby closed to the public on Fridays)
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Were you happy with the service you received today?
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February 12, 2024 James & Twyla Dunlap
14792 S, Thayer Rd.
Oregon City, OR 97045

Clackamas County

Code Enforcement

Mr. Shane Potter

150 Beavercreek Rd.

Oregon City, OR 97045

RE; V0021023

Dear; Mr. Potter

We met with Jennifer Hughes as you suggested on 2/7/24. She explained all the options for a conditional
use permit, plus all the onsite improvements the Coumty may require. I indacated that was not feasible for
the amount of revenue we will recieve, and she agreed.

‘We went over the allowed accessaries in Table 12 Section 316-1 and I indacated we have a Pet Enclosure
that we are renting to Sniffspot.com and that seemed to me an allowable and simple solution to this
situation and she did not disagree.

‘We would appreciate your help in solving this issue.

‘We are willing to work with our neighbors to address any legitimate complaints.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

AR
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From: Potter, Shane

To: "James Dunlap"

Subject: RE: V0021023

Date: Wednesday, February 21, 2024 12:32:00 PM

Attachments: 23-11-28 - V0037323 - Violation Letter.pdf
image002.ipg

Hi James,

| was able to speak to Jennifer and we discussed the conversation along with options that may be
available to you. Below is a list of the options.

1. Apply for the appropriate land use application. The two options were a conditional use or a
home occupation with exceptions.

2. The violation letter issued on November 28, 2023, | have attached to this email. The last
page In that letter provides important notices. Option 3 is a request for a hearing. This would
be your chance to argue before the Hearings Officer regarding your belief that it is an
accessory use. The Hearings Officer would make a decision on this case. | will note, again as
you have expressed that costs are an issue, that if the County prevailed in the hearing there
is likely a request of fines and fees for the violation. These fines and fees are outline in the
County’s code.

3. Abate the violation by no longer renting out the site for a dog park.

I understand you may have further questions and | am happy to speak with you about those. You can
reach me at the numbers listed below if you would like to talk by phone.

Sincerely,

Shane Potter

Code Enforcement Specialist

Code Enforcement

Department of Transportation and Development

150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045

Primary Phone: 503-742-4465

spotter@clackamas.us

www.clackamas.us

Hours: M-F from 7:30 am until 4:00 pm (Lobby closed to the public on Fridays)

Follow Clackamas County: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Nextdoor
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CLACKAMAS

COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES BuiLDING
150 Beavercreek Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

November 28, 2023 Violation No.:V0037323

Shannon T Jaggard
PO Box 44
Sandy, OR 97055

RE: CLACKAMAS COUNTY CODE SECTIONS ADDRESSED IN VIOLATION: No.:

V0037323
1. CLACKAMAS COUNTY TITLE 12: ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE — SECTION
300: URBAN AND URAL RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS — SECTION 316: RURAL RESIDENTIAL
FARM FOREST 5 ACRE (RRFF-5) — SECTION 316.03: USES PERMITTED
2. CLACKAMAS COUNTY CODE TITLE 9: BUILDINGS — SECTION 9.02 APPLICATION AND
ENFORCEMENT OF THE BUILDING CODE - 9.02.040(A, B, C, & D)

SITE ADDRESS: 19933 E Victory Ln., Sandy, OR 97055
LEGAL DESCRIPTION  T2S, R6E, SECTION 20CC, TAX LOT 00800

Dear Shannon T Jaggard,

A previous violation (V0008123) existed with prior ownership. We were informed the
business operating at this location is being operated by new owners. To abate these
violations you must complete the following NO LATER THAN: December 28, 2023

Operating a Business

1. Discussions with the previous owner made it known that there is a business
operating from the building in question at the address listed above. The building
where the operation is occurring has not been permitted for this tax lot. You may
choose to vacate the commercial uses and obtain a site inspection and obtain all
necessary building permits as explained below, or;

2. There may be a path forward if the use is allowed in this zone through a Land Use
process. You will need to make application to the Planning and Zoning Division by
the deadline listed above. We first encourage you to reach out to the Clackamas
County Planning and Zoning Division at 503-742-4500 or by email at
zoninginfo@clackamas.us to discuss all possible options.

a. If you are required to go through a Pre-Application Conference first you must
submit the pre-application materials by the deadline listed above. You must then
follow up with the formal application within 30 days following the staff letter
providing an overview of the Pre-Application Conference.

b. If either the Pre-Application Conference application and/or the Land Use
application is deemed incomplete you will have 30 days from the date of the
Incomplete Letter to provide a complete application to continue the review
process.
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No Permits for Building Onsite

1. The building on site does not currently have a permit associated with the building on
site. You will need to either demolish the structure or obtain permits as spelled out in
#2 below. If you choose to demolish the building you must obtain a demolition permit
and obtain all inspections including a final inspection.

2. Submit technically complete plans, permits and supporting documents to the
Building Codes Division. We encourage you to reach out to discuss the permitting
process by calling 503-742-4240 or by email at bldservice@clackamas.us.

a. Ifitis determined that the application is incomplete and additional materials are
required you must submit that documentation within 30 days of the date of the
notification of being complete.

b. Once the permit has been approved you have 10 days to pick the permit up and
pay all fees required.

c. Within 45 days of the date the permit is issued obtain all inspections including a
final inspection.

Permits are accepted online only, for more information on this process please refer to
the County’s website at https://www.clackamas.us/building

If you have questions concerning permit requirements, online submittal process, or land
use process, please contact the department listed above at the phone number or email
listed, or stop by the offices located at 150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045,
Monday through Thursday between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. The offices
are closed on Fridays

ITEMS INCLUDED IN THIS PACKET
e Violation Letter
e Required Notice of Fines and Penalties

Shm7m

Shane Potter

Code Enforcement Specialist
Clackamas County Code Enforcement
Phone: 503-742-4465
spotter@clackamas.us
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Important Notices

. Administrative Compliance Fees. It is important that you contact the Code
Enforcement Section to resolve the violations described in the enclosed letter.
An administration compliance fee of $75 will now be assessed monthly
until the violations are abated.

. Failure to resolve those violations may result in one or more of the
following: (1) a citation and fine, and (2) referral of this matter to the County
Code Enforcement Compliance Hearings Officer.

. Request for a Hearing: If you dispute the existence of the violations described
in the enclosed letter you may request a hearing before the Hearings Officer by
sending a written request for a hearing, including your name and address to:
Code Enforcement Section, 150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045, or at
codeenforcement@clackamas.us.

. Potential Fines and Penalties: The Clackamas County Code provides for
Citation fine amounts of up to $500 and additional civil penalties imposed by the
Hearings Officer of up to $3,500 for each day the County verifies the
noncompliance. Fine amounts and civil penalties may be assessed for each cited
violation and may be assessed separately against each named party. In addition,
the Hearings Officer may order the violation to be abated by the County at the
expense of the property owner(s) and responsible parties.

. Voluntary Compliance: Clackamas County encourages voluntary compliance
with code violations to support a safe and healthy community for all. Please note
that when a property owner works cooperatively with the County to resolve a
confirmed code enforcement violation, the County may in its discretion waive all
or part of the $75 per month administrative fee.

. Non-Compliance may result in a lien upon your property: Fines and costs
are payable upon the effective date of the final order declaring the fine and costs.
Fines and costs under this Chapter are a debt owing to the County, pursuant to
ORS 30.460, and may be collected in the same manner as any other debt
allowed by law. If fines or costs are not paid within 60 days after payment is
ordered, the County may file and record the order for payment in the County
Clerk Lien Record.

. Final Order may be enforced in Circuit Court: Also, be advised that non-
compliance with a Hearings Officer’s Order may result in the matter being
referred to County Counsel for legal action in Circuit Court which may result in
additional penalties or other sanctions.

. Recurrences will result in additional Citations: Finally, recurrences of abated
violations may result in the issuance of a citation without prior notice.
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Were you happy with the service you received today?

“"@

CLICK A SMILEY




3/20/24, 7:48 AM

Top dog trainers

3 Sniffspot

Our dog parks Blog

Home > All dog parks > Oregon > Oregon City > Thayer Ridge Acres

Thayer Ridge Acres

SNIFFPASS

@ Oregon City, Oregon 5

5.0 - 369 reviews

@ Top spot

Fencing

I]ﬂﬂ Enclosure

Fully Fenced

& Fencing height (at lowest point)
4 ft

Thayer Ridge Acres - Oregon City, Oregon | Sniffspot

Become a host

Book this spot!

$15 per dog per hour

Find an available time ‘

5.0 (369)

MEMBERSHIP Q7

] Fully Fenced & 1 acre

Bérry Hill § T Ty hidgd
\hoppingCentert’ "1 Ji B el Ackes:
+ " Sniff Spot

@ Top spot!

: \ This spot consistently provides
ckamas Con%nunity

College amazing experiences to guests

&8 Show all photos E

1l 99% of guests said fencing at this spot was secure enough to contain their dogs

Gaps or holes in fence: No gaps

Fencing type(s): Wood fence with 2 inch mesh

https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/oregon-city-or/thayer-ridge-acres-60371
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3/20/24, 7:48 AM Thayer Ridge Acres - Oregon City, Oregon | Sniffspot

@ Designed for private play

Only the people and dogs in your booking are allowed in the spot during your visit.

Distractions seen/heard from the spot

@ Other dogs ?@ Other domestic animals
Sometimes » Sometimes »

,QQQ Other people E[D: Private entry
Sometimes » Yes >

Amenities

5“: Field 9P Dog drinking water

g Chairs Dog toys

AQ Woods @ Rain shelter / sun shade

‘ Show all 22 amenities

Pricing

$15 per dog per hour

@ 50% off all dogs after the 1st dog
@ 25% off hourly price for 30 min visit

Optional monthly membership available!

Learn more —

a Sniffpass holders get discounts on all bookings at all spots by buying monthly credits!
This spot offers additional discounts.

Learn more —

Exhibit J Page 2 of 9
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3/20/24, 7:48 AM Thayer Ridge Acres - Oregon City, Oregon | Sniffspot

Location
© Oregon City, Oregon

Description

Welcome to Thayer Ridge Acres, a fully fenced acre in Oregon City located within a short mile of Clackamas Community
College and Berry Hill Shopping Center.

The property is a perfect pup playground, with a large grass field and a small stand of Douglas Fir trees for shade at the
entrance. The fence is secure two-inch mesh for safety. Enjoy our toys, water hose and bowl, and open space to run free!

Dog Moms and Dads can take a break from throwing the ball at the table in the shade. Our covered area is a place to step
out of the drizzle and watch your pups without getting wet. Bonus...Mount Hood views on clear days!

Thayer Ridge Acres offers super easy access from Hwy 213 and Beavercreek Road. Reserve your time, load up your dogs,
grab your coffee, and come visit!

Cleanliness

]][Iﬂ 100% of guests said this spot was as clean as expected during their visit.

Host Rules

@ Minimum visit length
30 minutes

00

% Max dogs per booking
4

@ Is the host present?

| generally do not meet my guests

% Additional rules

Please no smoking on the property.

Community safety rules

© Dogs must be leashed when entering and exiting the spot.

Exhibit J Page 3 of 9
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3/20/24, 7:48 AM Thayer Ridge Acres - Oregon City, Oregon | Sniffspot

© Make sure the area is safe and secure before bringing your dog in.

© Never enter a spot before your booking start time and never leave late.
© Pick up after your dogs. Leave the spot as it was when you arrived.

@ Always review and abide by spot specific rules.

@ Unless otherwise stated, restrooms are not available on site.

In addition, please make sure to read Sniffspot's booking policies

@ Top spot!

This spot consistently provides amazing
experiences to guests

5.0 (369 Reviews) See all reviews

0| with comments first v

Christina J.
Mar 19, 2024 SNIFFPASS

Great spot. | tend to come weekdays vs early mornings now as there can be distractions for my big barkers :) Perfect
spot to get the zoomies out!

Damarys S.
Mar 18, 2024

https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/oregon-city-or/thayer-ridge-acres-60371
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3/20/24, 7:48 AM Thayer Ridge Acres - Oregon City, Oregon | Sniffspot

Such a nice and huge open space! Would definitely visit again!
! Nichole M.
e Mar 18, 2024
Love love this area.
| Rachael P.
Mar 17, 2024

Great first Sniff Spot experience. The area was clean and peaceful. Winnie has a great time running around. Thanks! We
will be back.

e
{ 3 Mackenna C.
< Mar 17, 2024

Our dogs had a great time. It was clean and easy to find the toys, water and garbage for the poop.

Jess A.
Mar 16, 2024

Great open space with toys, table, chairs, poop bags, trash, and water. Would highly recommend.
Some lovely shady spots under the big trees. It was a clear day so we could see the mountain.
My only concern would be if your dog wants to get out the plastic fencing is not buried.

https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/oregon-city-or/thayer-ridge-acres-60371 EXhlblt J Page 5 Of 9 5/9



3/20/24, 7:48 AM Thayer Ridge Acres - Oregon City, Oregon | Sniffspot

Kasey B.
Mar 16, 2024

The space was perfect! There was tons of room for the dogs to run, and they liked sniffing all the trees. Although we
didn’t use them, there were plenty of dog toys available to use, and a big bowl of fresh water, which was much needed
because of how warm it was today.

Chloe L.
e Mar 15, 2024

2nd time going to this Sniff Spot.

One of our favorites! Big open space, water hose + bowl, covered space + chairs!
Feels secluded, rarely a distraction if any.

Thank you!

Derek V.
Mar 15, 2024

Plenty of shade and room to zoom!

Exhibit J Page 6 of 9

https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/oregon-city-or/thayer-ridge-acres-60371 6/9



3/20/24, 7:48 AM Thayer Ridge Acres - Oregon City, Oregon | Sniffspot
Lily B.
Mar 14, 2024

I love that we’ve found such a straightforward way of making a beautiful spring day, extra fun for our babies. Plenty of
space to run, clean, and quiet. Just what we needed for them to let loose and have a blast. :)

Load more reviews

Meet your host

James D.

Joined in July 2023

James's verified information
& Email address

) Phone number

Hello! I am James, a retired custom home builder. My wife and | have been married 60 years. We have lived on this seven
acre property on Thayer Road since 1990 and look forward to sharing our space with you and your furry best friends!

Ask the host a question

¥ Report this spot/host

Other spots nearby

Exhibit J Page 7 of 9
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r: ——— T
| | @ Top spot
B -

Thayer Ridge Acres - Oregon City, Oregon | Sniffspot

1 of 221

Savor Panoramic Views at the TOP of Scott Mtn 1/4 Acre Fully Fenced Yard in SE Portland Shelby's Fully Fenced Backyard Oasis For Dogs To Rent In Wils...

Whether you're looking to catch the sunset or relax above the clouds, our  Our yard is mostly grass with some trees for shade, chairs and a hammock My name is Shelby and | have three dogs of my own. We live in Wilsonville

yard is the place to be, located just a few minutes from HWY 205. PNW... for humans, and plenty of privacy for all. Fences are solid wood, 6 feet ta... in a culdesac on a .225 acre lot, most of which is a beautifully landscape...

Fully Fenced 0.46 acres 5 (109) Fully Fenced 0.25 acres 5 (77) Fully Fenced 0.25 acres 4.9 (13)

$12 dog / hour @ Happy Valley, OR $8 dog / hour @ Portland, OR  $10 dog / hour @ Wilsonville, OR
<

Find Sniffspot on TikTok!

d Follow @sniffspot

Also find us on

®060

¢ Sniffspot

© Sniffspot, Inc.
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3/20/24, 7:48 AM

Company

About us

Trust & safety
Terms of service
Privacy policy
Cookie preferences

Help Center

support@sniffspot.com

Follow us

Find Sniffspot on your favorite social media

00060

Browse by top cities

Atlanta
Austin
Boston
Calgary
Chicago

Columbus

Thayer Ridge Acres - Oregon City, Oregon | Sniffspot

Navigation
Home
Explore spots

Become a host

Customer reviews

Blog

Mobile app

Visit our partners

Family Dog Mediation’
EDUCATION CENTER

=,
w J(5)
Guild
‘The Pet Professional Guild
No Pain, No Force, NoFeA R

Dallas
Denver
Edmonton
Houston
Las Vegas

Logan

Los Angeles
Milwaukee
Minneapolis
Nashville
New York

Old Toronto

Browse by park types
Dog Water Parks
Dog Hiking Trails
Dog Fields

Fenced Dog Parks
Dog Agility Parks
Small dog parks
Dog beaches

Indoor dog parks

Download Sniffspot i0S
and Android App

4.9 » 7K Ratings
# Download on the
[ ¢ App Store
' TITON
‘ ® Google Play ‘

Omaha
Ottawa
Philadelphia
Phoenix
Portland

San Antonio

San Diego
San Francisco
Seattle
Tampa
Washington

Westminster

We use essential cookies to make our site work. We may also use non-essential cookies to improve user experience, personalize content, customize advertisements, and analyze website

traffic. For these reasons, we may share your site usage data with our social media, advertising, and analytics partners. By using our website, you agree to our website's cookie use as

described in our Cookie Policy. You can change your cookie settings at any time by clicking “Preferences.”
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Citation No.:  2300210-1

CLACKAMAS

COUNTY Case No.: V0021023

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Date Issued: April 3, 2024

Name and Address of Person(s) Cited:

Name: James C Dunlap Trustee & Twyla Dunlap Trustee
Mailing Address: 14792 S Thayer Rd.
City, State, Zip: Oregon City, OR 97045

Date Violation(s) Confirmed: April 3, 2024, the person(s) cited committed or allowed to be committed, the violation(s) of law
described below, at the following address:

Address of Violation(s): 14792 S Thayer Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045
Legal Description: T3S, R2E SECTION 09AA, Tax Lot 00590

Law(s) Violated
X]Title 12 and 13 of CCC Zoning and Development Ordinance, Section 12.316.03

Description of the violation(s):
1) Operating a dog park without land use approval
Maximum Civil Penalty $2,500.00 Fine $400.00

You may avoid paying the civil penalty by abating the violation(s) and paying a total fine of $400.00. If you have questions regarding
how to abate the violation(s) contact Clackamas County Code Enforcement at the number listed below. Please be advised a $75.00
monthly administrative fee is being assessed.

| hereby certify under penalties provided by ORS 153.990 that | have reasonable grounds to and do believe that the
above person(s) committed or allowed to be committed the violation(s) described on this form.

Citation Issued by: Shane Potter Date: April 3, 2024
Telephone No.: 503-742-4465 Department Initiating Enforcement Action: Code Enforcement
V0021023
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PLEASE READ CAREFULLY!

You have been cited for the violations(s) of law stated on the front of this form. You MUST exercise ONE of the following
options within fifteen calendar days of the date of this citation.

If you fail to exercise one of these options within fifteen calendar days of the citation date, the County may request a
hearing before the Code Enforcement Hearings Officer following which you may be ordered to pay the maximum civil
penalty and abate the violation.

Options:
1. Abate the violation and pay the fine. Sign the statement of Understanding below and deliver or mail this form,
together with a check or money order payable to Clackamas County in the amount of the fine to:
Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section
150 Beavercreek Rd.
Oregon City, OR 97045
2. Request a hearing in writing. You may request a hearing to contest the violation(s) alleged. A written request for
a hearing must be mailed to Clackamas County at the address listed above or sent to
codeenforcement@clackamas.us.

A request for hearing must contain all of the following information:
a. Your name and address;
b. A copy of the citation or the Citation No. and Case No.; and,
c. The description of the relief you are requesting.

At the hearing, an administrative fee may be assessed by the Hearings Officer in addition to civil penalty(ies) if
the Hearings Officer concludes you are responsible for the violation. If a civil penalty is imposed the amount will
likely exceed the fine amount on this citation.
STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING
I, the undersigned, do hereby acknowledge that | understand the following:
1. By paying the fine | admit the existence of the violation(s) alleged on this citation and my responsibility for it.
2. Paying the fine does not relieve me of my responsibility to correct the violation and to comply with all applicable

laws.
3. Additional citations may be issued to me if | fail to correct the violation or violate other applicable laws.

Signature: Date:

Address:

City, State, Zip
Contact Number: Email:

V0021023
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5/28/24, 3:08 PM Thayer Ridge Acres - Oregon City, Oregon | Sniffspot

C‘; Sniffspot Our dog parks Blog Top dog trainers Become a host

Home > All dog parks > Oregon > Oregon City > Thayer Ridge Acres .
T T Book this spot!

Thayer Ridge Acres

$16 per dog per hour 5.0 (505)

SNIFFPASS MEMBERSHIP |

@ Oregon City, Oregon

Book now

5.0 - 505 reviews @ Top spot

4 - e e i

Bérry Hill § T Ty hidgd
\hopping'Center TRORNS CARRS

" Sniff Spot

' : ‘ Find an available time

@ Top spot!
This spot consistently provides

lackal.naS Con\ tnity. . .
s amazing experiences to guests

College

Fencing

I]ﬂﬂ Enclosure
Fully Fenced

& Fencing height (at lowest point)
4 ft

1l 100% of guests said fencing at this spot was secure enough to contain their dogs

Gaps or holes in fence: No gaps

Fencing type(s): Wood fence with 2 inch mesh
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5/28/24, 3:08 PM Thayer Ridge Acres - Oregon City, Oregon | Sniffspot

@ Designed for private play

Only the people and dogs in your booking are allowed in the spot during your visit.

Distractions seen/heard from the spot

@ Other dogs ?@ Other domestic animals
Sometimes » Sometimes »

,QQQ Other people E[D: Private entry
Sometimes » Yes >

Amenities

5“: Field 9P Dog drinking water

g Chairs Dog toys

AQ Woods @ Rain shelter / sun shade

‘ Show all 22 amenities

Pricing

$16 per dog per hour

@ 50% off all dogs after the 1st dog
@ 25% off hourly price for 30 min visit

Optional monthly membership available!

Learn more —

a Sniffpass holders get discounts on all bookings at all spots by buying monthly credits!
This spot offers additional discounts.

Learn more —
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Location
© Oregon City, Oregon

Description

Welcome to Thayer Ridge Acres, a fully fenced acre in Oregon City located within a short mile of Clackamas Community
College and Berry Hill Shopping Center.

The property is a perfect pup playground, with a large grass field and a small stand of Douglas Fir trees for shade at the
entrance. The fence is secure two-inch mesh for safety. Enjoy our toys, water hose and bowl, and open space to run free!

Dog Moms and Dads can take a break from throwing the ball at the table in the shade. Our covered area is a place to step
out of the drizzle and watch your pups without getting wet. Bonus...Mount Hood views on clear days!

Thayer Ridge Acres offers super easy access from Hwy 213 and Beavercreek Road. Reserve your time, load up your dogs,
grab your coffee, and come visit!

Cleanliness

J][l]] 100% of guests said this spot was as clean as expected during their visit.

Host Rules

@ Minimum visit length
30 minutes

00

9 Max dogs per booking
4

@ Is the host present?

| generally do not meet my guests

%ie Additional rules

Please no smoking on the property.

Community safety rules

© Dogs must be leashed when entering and exiting the spot.
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© Make sure the area is safe and secure before bringing your dog in.

© Never enter a spot before your booking start time and never leave late.
© Pick up after your dogs. Leave the spot as it was when you arrived.

©@ Always review and abide by spot specific rules.

@ Unless otherwise stated, restrooms are not available on site.

In addition, please make sure to read Sniffspot's booking policies

@ Top spot!

This spot consistently provides amazing
experiences to guests

5.0 (505 Reviews) See all reviews

0| with comments first v

Shannon G.
May 28, 2024

Very peaceful and quiet and plenty of space for my GSD to wear himself out!

Rhiannon U.
May 28, 2024 SNIFFPASS

This was one of our favorite sniff spots, but sadly we won’t be back because | didn’t realize what a nuisance it was to
the neighbors until | met them this last time.

Searching f.
’ May 27, 2024

Large fenced in area, hose for water, toys, seating and shade. Parking space clearly marked. 100% recommend. The price
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for this spot is a steal! We will be back.

Cheese K.
May 27, 2024

Big, clean, and safe! Three herding dogs had the time of their lives

A Emily F.
May 26, 2024

Fantastic spot! Plenty of space to let the dog roam and well-maintained. And box of toys if needed!

Katie O.
May 26, 2024 SNIFFPASS

Another great visit at this spot!

Patricia M.
May 25, 2024 SNIFFPASS

This was an excellent spot, our pup loved it! Lots of space to run and enjoy, and the signage and amenities were perfect.
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Skye T.
May 25, 2024 SNIFFPASS

What a large, clean, beautiful space! Is was easy to find, access and enjoy.

} e e

Jordan H.
May 19, 2024

Great area! Nice set up and lovely open field — some spots in plastic fence mesh that my small bulldozer of a doggo
could push through so we kept on long leash just in case because he likes to find those holes and escape as a fun
game. Thank you for sharing your beautiful space!

Aubrey O.
May 19, 2024

Great sniff spot, very neat and clean, fencing secure with no gaps. Dog had a wonderful time running off leash. No other
animals in sight.

Load more reviews
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Meet your host

James D.

Joined in July 2023

James's verified information
) Email address

& Phone number

Hello! | am James, a retired custom home builder. My wife and | have been married 60 years. We have lived on this seven
acre property on Thayer Road since 1990 and look forward to sharing our space with you and your furry best friends!

Ask the host a question

[ Report this spot/host

Other spots nearby

One Green Wor}de

sE1z8thAve

@ Top spot
Leach
~— Botanical

Garden SE-Claybourne St

erial Tree Wak @)

SE 134th Ave:

Kindness ?armq

SE 122nd Ave

SEFI
litar PDX
el St 1 of 205
As(ro.'ancilpdxo

Furry Fellows Pasture Fully Fenced, Easy Parking & Private Entr... Zach's 2 Acre Forested Pooch Path/Creek Heintz57 Heaven - Covered Seating & No Mud Experience

What we offer: ¢ Large fully fenced pasture « Large parking area for This is a 2 acre wooded loop on Mt Scott. Our property bumps up against We have the perfect escape for you and your paw partners! Our Sni  Spot
easy parking and multiple guests. « Private entrance straight to the... the Wahoo nature reserve is very private, shaded by large trees and well...  features a peaceful covered seating area where you can relax and watch...

Fully Fenced 2 acres 5 (8) Unfenced 2 acres 5 (139) Fully Fenced 0.75 acres 5(4)

$10 dog / hour @ Beavercreek, OR $12 dog / hour @ Portland, OR $5 dog / hour @ Oregon City, OR
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5/28/24, 3:08 PM

¢ Sniffspot

© Sniffspot, Inc.

Company

About us

Trust & safety
Terms of service
Privacy policy
Cookie preferences

Help Center

support@sniffspot.com

Thayer Ridge Acres - Oregon City, Oregon | Sniffspot

Navigation

Home

Explore spots
Become a host
Customer reviews
Blog

Mobile app

Find Sniffspot on TikTok!

Also find us on

®060

d~ Follow @sniffspot

Browse by park types
Dog Water Parks
Dog Hiking Trails
Dog Fields

Fenced Dog Parks
Dog Agility Parks
Small dog parks
Dog beaches

Indoor dog parks

Follow us Visit our partners
Find Sniffspot on your favorite social media Family Dog Mediation’
EDUCATION CENTER
beyond dog training

0000

https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/oregon-city-or/thayer-ridge-acres-60371
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https://www.sniffspot.com/privacy-policy
https://help.sniffspot.com/
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https://www.sniffspot.com/
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings
https://www.sniffspot.com/host
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https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/dog-parks-fields
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/dog-parks-fields
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/dog-parks-fields
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/fenced-parks
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/fenced-parks
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/fenced-parks
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/dog-agility-parks
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/dog-agility-parks
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/dog-agility-parks
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/small-dog-friendly
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/small-dog-friendly
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/small-dog-friendly
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/dog-beaches
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/dog-beaches
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/dog-beaches
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/indoor-dog-parks
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/indoor-dog-parks
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/indoor-dog-parks
https://www.tiktok.com/@sniffspot
https://www.instagram.com/sniffspots/
https://www.facebook.com/sniffspots/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCewyUhZqykqQMmQgI1Bdmfw
https://www.familydogmediation.com/
https://www.familydogmediation.com/
https://www.sniffspot.com/
https://www.sniffspot.com/

5/28/24, 3:08 PM Thayer Ridge Acres - Oregon City, Oregon | Sniffspot

Download Sniffspot i0S e
and Android App

Guild

The Pet Professional Guild 4.9 « 7K Ratings

NoPain, No Force, NoFeAR..
# Download on the
[ ¢ App Store
GETITON
‘ ® Google Play ‘

Browse by top cities

Atlanta Dallas Los Angeles Omaha San Diego
Austin Denver Milwaukee Ottawa San Francisco
Boston Edmonton Minneapolis Philadelphia Seattle
Calgary Houston Nashville Phoenix Tampa
Chicago Las Vegas New York Portland Washington
Columbus Logan Old Toronto San Antonio Westminster

We use essential cookies to make our site work. We may also use non-essential cookies to improve user experience, personalize content, customize advertisements, and analyze website
traffic. For these reasons, we may share your site usage data with our social media, advertising, and analytics partners. By using our website, you agree to our website's cookie use as

described in our Cookie Policy. You can change your cookie settings at any time by clicking “Preferences.”
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https://www.petprofessionalguild.com/
https://www.petprofessionalguild.com/
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/sniffspot/id1437699295
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/sniffspot/id1437699295
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=com.sniffspot
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=com.sniffspot
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/atlanta-ga
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/atlanta-ga
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/atlanta-ga
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/austin-tx
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/austin-tx
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/austin-tx
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/boston-ma
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/boston-ma
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/boston-ma
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/calgary-ab
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/calgary-ab
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/calgary-ab
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/chicago-il
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/chicago-il
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/chicago-il
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/columbus-oh
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/columbus-oh
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/columbus-oh
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/dallas-tx
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/dallas-tx
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/dallas-tx
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/denver-co
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/denver-co
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/denver-co
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/edmonton-ab
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/edmonton-ab
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/edmonton-ab
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/houston-tx
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/houston-tx
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/houston-tx
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/las-vegas-nv
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/las-vegas-nv
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/las-vegas-nv
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/logan-ut
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/logan-ut
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/logan-ut
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/los-angeles-ca
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/los-angeles-ca
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/los-angeles-ca
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/milwaukee-wi
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/milwaukee-wi
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/milwaukee-wi
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/minneapolis-mn
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/minneapolis-mn
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/minneapolis-mn
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/nashville-tn
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/nashville-tn
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/nashville-tn
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/new-york-ny
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/new-york-ny
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/new-york-ny
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/old-toronto-on
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/old-toronto-on
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/old-toronto-on
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/omaha-ne
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/omaha-ne
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/omaha-ne
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/ottawa-on
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/ottawa-on
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/ottawa-on
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/philadelphia-pa
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/philadelphia-pa
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/philadelphia-pa
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/phoenix-az
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/phoenix-az
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/phoenix-az
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/portland-or
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/portland-or
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/portland-or
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/san-antonio-tx
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/san-antonio-tx
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/san-antonio-tx
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/san-diego-ca
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/san-diego-ca
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/san-diego-ca
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/san-francisco-ca
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/san-francisco-ca
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/san-francisco-ca
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/seattle-wa
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/seattle-wa
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/seattle-wa
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/tampa-fl
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/tampa-fl
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/tampa-fl
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/washington-dc
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/washington-dc
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/washington-dc
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/westminster-md
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/westminster-md
https://www.sniffspot.com/listings/westminster-md
https://app.termly.io/document/cookie-policy/a835591d-c7a8-420a-a18c-5fb94b2d5be2
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Book this spot!

Thayer Ridge Acres

$15 per dog per hour 4.9 (31)
@ Oregon City, Oregon %3 Hosted by James D. MEMBERSHIP OFFERED r:l)
Book now
4.9 - 31 reviews (30 Fully Fenced = 1 acre

Find an available time

Fencing

nﬂﬂ Enclosure olln 100% of guests said fencing at this spot was secure

Fully Fenced enough to contain their dogs

Gaps or holes in fence: No gaps

<9 Fencing height (at lowest point) Fencing type(s): Wood fence with 2 inch mesh

4 ft

Other audible/visible from the spot

) Only the people and dogs included in your booking can be in the spot during your visit. This section refers to distractions

seen/heard from the spot.

@ Dogs Ag Oth-(-%:domestic animals Exhibit L Page 33 of 48
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